

No. 16-60367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ACUITY SPECIALTY PRODUCTS, INCORPORATED,
doing business as Zep, Incorporated**

Petitioner/Cross Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1714**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
II. Procedural history	7
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	12
I. Zep violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA by promulgating, maintaining, enforcing, and conditioning participation in a bonus program on a policy barring employees from concertedly pursuing employment-related claims....	12
II. The Policy violates Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA because employees would reasonably construe it to prohibit them from filing unfair-labor-practice charges with the Board.....	15
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>2 Sisters Food Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1816 (2011)	20
<i>Allied Mechanical</i> , 349 NLRB 1077 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Amex Card Services Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 40, 2015 WL 6957289 (Nov. 10, 2015).....	21
<i>Applebee’s Restaurant</i> , 363 NLRB No. 75, 2015 WL 9315531 (Dec, 22, 2015)	20
<i>AT&T Mobility Services, LLC v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 16-1099 & 16-1159 (4th Cir.)	13
<i>Brown v. Apfel</i> , 192 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012).....	8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 20, 23
<i>D.R. Horton Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20
<i>El Paso Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1131 (2012).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Franks v. NLRB, Samsung Electronics America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 16-10644, 16-10788 & 16-11377 (11th Cir.).....	13
<i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>J. Vallery Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	13, 14, 16
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	16
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002)	15
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011)	16
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 14, 16
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014).....	8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Murphy Oil, USA v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1385 (6th Cir.)	13
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>NLRB v. Northeastern Land Services, Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	15
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015).....	10, 13
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016).....	13
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, 2016 WL 4598542 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2016)	13
<i>PJ Cheese, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 177, 2015 WL 5001023 (Aug. 20, 2015).....	21
<i>Price-Simms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 15-1457 & 16-1010 (D.C. Cir.).....	13
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 128, 2016 WL 737041 (Feb. 23, 2016).....	20
<i>Rose Group v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 15-4092 & 16-1212 (3d Cir.)	13, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>SolarCity Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 63, 2015 WL 9315535 (Dec. 22, 2015)	15
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App’x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Darrington</i> , 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	11
<i>Utility Vault Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 79	15
<i>Valmont Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	1, 2, 11
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	1, 2
National Labor Relations Act of 1935 (“Wagner Act”) (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
49 Stat. 449 (July 5, 1935)	5
Labor Management Relations Act (“Taft-Hartley Act”) (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
61 Stat. 136 (June 23, 1947)	5, 11, 18, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes – Cont’d **Page(s)**

Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.)

9 U.S.C. § 2 12

Miscellaneous **Page(s)**

1 John E. Higgins, Jr., *The Developing Labor Law* (6th ed. 2012) 5

5th Cir. IOP 35 14
